PATENT ASSIGNMENT

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.1

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	ASSIGNMENT

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Execution Date
AKAI Professional, L.P., a limited partnership of the State of Delaware	09/28/2012

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	inMusic Brands, Inc., a Florida corporation
Street Address:	200 Scenic View Drive, Suite 201
City:	Cumberland
State/Country:	RHODE ISLAND
Postal Code:	02864

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 11

Property Type	Number
Application Number:	61415387
Application Number:	13299834
Application Number:	61548265
Application Number:	29407937
Application Number:	29411587
Application Number:	29420793
Application Number:	13494335
Application Number:	29428327
Application Number:	13547607
Application Number:	29424414
Application Number:	61565288

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: 4012734447

Correspondence will be sent via US Mail when the fax attempt is unsuccessful.

Phone: 401-273-4446

PATENT

REEL: 029081 FRAME: 0489

502085340

Email: cmb@barjos.com

Correspondent Name: Cynthia Branca, Barlow, Josephs & Holmes

Address Line 1: 101 Dyer Street, 5th Floor

Address Line 4: Providence, RHODE ISLAND 02903

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER: A070-GENERAL

NAME OF SUBMITTER: Cynthia Branca

Total Attachments: 5

source=EXECUTED_Assignment_Akai_to_inMusic_Brands#page1.tif source=EXECUTED_Assignment_Akai_to_inMusic_Brands#page2.tif source=EXECUTED_Assignment_Akai_to_inMusic_Brands#page3.tif source=EXECUTED_Assignment_Akai_to_inMusic_Brands#page4.tif

source=EXECUTED_Assignment_Akai_to_inMusic_Brands#page5.tif

ASSIGNMENT OF PATENT AGREEMENT

THIS ASSIGNMENT OF PATENT AGREEMENT (the "Agreement") dated as of September 28, 2012, from Akai Professional, L.P., a Delaware limited partnership ("Assignor") to inMusic Brands, Inc., a Florida corporation ("Assignee").

WHEREAS, Assignor is the owner of all right, title and interest in and to the patents and patent applications identified on Exhibit A attached hereto, and the goodwill of the business in connection with which such Patents are used (the "Patents"); and

WHEREAS, Assignee is desirous of acquiring the entire right, title and interest in, to and under the Patents;

NOW, THEREFORE, for good and valuable consideration of the sum of Ten Dollars (\$10.00) to it in hand paid by Assignee, the receipt of which is hereby acknowledged, Assignor does hereby assign, transfer and sell unto Assignee, all right, title and interest in and to the Patents, including the right to sue for infringement that occurred prior to the date hereof.

And, Assignor hereby covenants and agrees that it will communicate to Assignee, its successors, assigns or other legal representatives, any facts known to it respecting the Patents, and testify in any legal proceeding, sign all lawful papers, execute all divisional, continuing and reissue applications, make all rightful oaths and generally to execute all papers useful or necessary in connection with the protection, filing, prosecution, maintenance or enforcement of the Patents, and generally to do everything possible to aid said Assignee, its successors, assigns and nominees, to obtain, vest and enforce proper patent protection at their request and expense, in obtaining and enforcing the Patents.

And Assignor hereby covenants that it has full right to convey the entire interest herein assigned, and that it has not executed, and will not execute, any agreement in conflict herewith, effective the date first written above.

{Signatures follow on next page}

{W2859449.1}

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the Assignee has executed this Assignment of Patent Agreement by their duly authorized officers or signatories as of the date first written above.

ASSIGNEE:

INMUSIC BRANDS, INC.

Name: Paul R. Antrop

Title: Executive Vice President

STATE OF COUNTY OF Parities

On this 27 day of September, 2012, before me, the undersigned notary public, personally appeared Paul R. Antrop, Executive Vice President of inMusic Brands, Inc., proved to me through satisfactory evidence of identification, which was personal knowledge, to be the person whose name is signed on the preceding or attached document, and acknowledged to me that he signed it voluntarily for its stated purpose, as Paul R. Antrop, Executive Vice President of inMusic Brands, Inc.

Notary Public: 570 57

My Commission Expires: 2-4 4-14

[Patent Assignment Signature Page – Assignee]

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the Assignor has executed this Assignment of Patent Agreement by their duly authorized officers or signatories as of the date first written above.

ASSIGNOR

AKAI PROFESSIONAL, L.P.

Name: Paul R. Antrop

Title: Executive Vice President

STATE OF 10 . hung

On this of day of September, 2012, before me, the undersigned notary public, personally appeared Paul R. Antrop, Executive Vice President of Akai Professional, L.P., proved to me through satisfactory evidence of identification, which was personal knowledge, to be the person whose name is signed on the preceding or attached document, and acknowledged to me that he signed it voluntarily for its stated purpose, as Paul R. Antrop, Executive Vice President of Akai Professional, L.P.

Notary Public: 57056
My Commission Expires: 2-24-19

[Patent Assignment Signature Page – Assignor]

EXHIBIT A

4845-5549-8001, v. 2

Client\Division Client(ClientCod Docket Number Country	Country Title	Status	Case Type /	Case Type Application Date Application Number Grant Date	Grant Date	Patent Number Expiration Date Next Tax Date	Date Next Tax D	ite
Akai Professional, LP A070	P02153-US	United States TOUCH SENSITIVE CONTROL WITH VISUAL INDICATOR Inactive	TOR Inactive	Provisional Fi	11/19/2010 61415387		11/1	11/19/2011	
Akai Professional, LP A070	P02153-US1	United States AD37-TOUCH SENSITIVE CONTROL WITH VISUAL INDIC Filed	NDIC Filed	Regular	11/18/2011 13299834				
Akai Professional, LP A070	P02383-US	United States ACV2-CASE FOR A TABLET COMPUTER	Filed	Provisional Fi	10/18/2011 61548265		10/1	10/18/2012	
Akai Professional, LP A070	P02383-US1	United States ACV2-CASE FOR A TABLET COMPUTER	Filed	Provisional Fi	11/30/2011 61565288		11/3	11/30/2012	
Akai Professional, LP A070	P02384-ECD	European Corr ACV2-CASE FOR A TABLET COMPUTER	Granted	Design	05/21/2012 002044339	05/21/2012	05/21/2012 002044339 05/2	05/21/2037 05/31/2017	2017
Akai Professional, LP A070	P02384-US	United States ACV2-CASE FOR A TABLET COMPUTER	Inactive	Design					
Akai Professional, LP A070	P02384-US1	United States ACV2-CASE FOR A TABLET COMPUTER	Filed	Design	12/05/2011 29407937				
Akai Professional, LP A070	P02447-US	United States MPCDJ-DISK JOCKEY MIXER AND DRUM MACHINE	Filed	Design	01/24/2012 29411587				
Akai Professional, LP A070	P02503-US	United States ACV2-CONNECTOR	Inactive	Design	05/14/2012 29420793				
Akai Professional, LP A070	P02543-US	United States ACV2-CONNECTOR CABLE STOWAGE SYSTEM FOR HA Filed	R HA Filed	Regular	06/12/2012 13494335		/		
Akai Professional, LP A070	P02545-US	United States BUTTON MATRIX	Filed	Design	07/30/2012 29428327				
Akai Professional, LP A070	P02546-US	United States BUTTON MATRIX AND METHOD OF MOLDING THEREOF Filed	EOF Filed	Regular	07/12/2012 13547607				
Akai Professional, LP A070	P02547-US	United States CONNECTOR	Filed	Design	06/12/2012 29424414				

PATENT REEL: 029081 FRAME: 0495

RECORDED: 10/05/2012